
File No. 230676 12 Committee Item No. 
Board Item No.   31

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee:    Budget and Appropriations Committee Date   June 14, 2023 
Board of Supervisors Meeting    Date  July 18, 2023  

Cmte Board 
Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form  
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU  
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 

  Controller’s Memo 5/16/2023 
  MYR Budget Submission Letter 6/1/2023 
  MYR Trailing Legislation List 

Completed by:   Brent Jalipa Date   June 7, 2023  
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa Date June 26, 2023 



FILE NO.  230676      RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
 

Mayor Breed Page 1 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS   
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
 

[Adjusting the Access Line Tax with the Consumer Price Index of 2023] 

 

Resolution concurring with the Controller’s establishment of the Consumer Price Index 

for 2023, and adjusting the Access Line Tax by the same rate. 
 

WHEREAS, The Electorate of the City and County of San Francisco passed 

Proposition O in November 2008, establishing an Access Line Tax to be imposed upon 

every person who subscribes to telephone communication services within the City and 

County of San Francisco (Business and Tax Regulations Code, Section 782); and 

WHEREAS, Sections 782 (b) and 784 state, in part, that the cap and rates 

established by this subsection shall be adjusted annually in accordance with the increase in 

the Consumer Price Index; All Urban Consumers for the San Francisco/ Oakland/San Jose 

Area for all items as reported by the United States Bureau of Labor Statistics, or any 

successor to that index, as of December 31st of each year; and 

WHEREAS, Sections 782 and 784 also require that this increase be approved, 

annually, by the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor; and  

WHEREAS, The Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers for the San 

Francisco/Oakland/Hayward Area for All Items as reported by the United States Bureau of 

Labor Statistics increased from 315.8% in December 2021 to 331.2% in December 2022, an 

increase of 4.88%; and 

WHEREAS, The monthly rates are currently set at $3.96 per Access Line, $29.79 per 

Trunk Line, and $536.32 per High Capacity Line and the Annual Cap is $79,476.52; and  

WHEREAS, The new monthly rates will be $4.15 per Access Line, $31.24 per Trunk 

Line, and $562.50 per High Capacity Line and the new Annual Cap will be $83,356,41; and 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
 

 
 
 
 

Mayor Breed Page 2 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  
  

WHEREAS, The Controller’s certification of the Consumer Price Index rate is on file 

with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 230676, which is hereby declared to 

be part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it 

 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the adjustment of the 

Access Line Tax by the 2023 Consumer Price Index. 

 

 

 



 

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Ben Rosenfield 

Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 

Deputy Controller 

 

CITY HALL • 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE • ROOM 316 • SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 • FAX 415-554-7466 

M E M O R A N D U M  

 

TO: Members, Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Ben Rosenfield 

DATE: May 16, 2023 

SUBJECT: Notification of Access Line Tax Annual Rate Adjustment 

 

In November 2008, San Francisco voters approved Proposition O to replace the Emergency 

Response Fee with the Access Line Tax. Prop. O allows for annual inflationary adjustments 

to the per line tax rates and the annual payment cap. As codified in San Francisco Business 

and Tax Regulations Code Section 784: 

The amount of the tax shall be $2.75 per month per access line, $20.62 

per month per trunk line and $371.15 per month per high capacity line. 

These amounts shall be adjusted annually in accordance with the 

increase in the Consumer Price Index: All Urban Consumers for the San 

Francisco/Oakland/San Jose Area for All Items as reported by the United 

States Bureau of Labor Statistics, or any successor to that index, as of 

December 31st of each year, beginning with December 31, 2009. 

As codified in San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 782(b): 

The cap established by this subsection shall be adjusted annually in 

accordance with the increase in the Consumer Price Index; All Urban 

Consumers for the San Francisco/Oakland/San Jose Area for All Items as 

reported by the United States Bureau of Labor Statistics, or any successor 

to that index, as of December 31st of each year, beginning with 

December 31, 2009. 

In January 2023, the Controller’s Office calculated the inflationary increase on fees to be 

4.88%. Source data are from the US Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics website 

using the “Consumer Price Index (CPI) – All Urban Consumers for the San Francisco–

Oakland–Hayward CA Area,” using December factors from the end of the prior year. The 

difference between the inflation index for December 2021 (315.8) and December 2022 

(331.2) is 15.4, or 4.88% 



 

 

 

 

When applied to current rates per line, the new rates are as follows: 

 

Rate Adjustment for July 1, 2023 

Line Type 
Current Rate 

Per Line 

Adjustment 

Factor 

New Rate Per 

Line 

Access line  $3.96  4.88%  $4.15  

Trunk line  $29.79  4.88%  $31.24 

High capacity line  $536.32  4.88%  $562.5  

Payment cap  $79,476.52 4.88%  $83,356.41 

 

Please contact me or Michelle Allersma, Director of the Controller’s Office Budget and 

Analysis Division, at (415) 554-4792 if you have any questions regarding this information. 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
SAN FRANCISCO 

To: 
From: 
Date: 
Re: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
Anna Duning, Mayor's Budget Director 
June 1, 2023 
Mayor's FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25 Budget Submission 

Madam Clerk, 

B 

In accordance with City and County of San Francisco Charter, Article IX, Section 9 .100, the Mayor' s 
Office hereby submits the Mayor's proposed budget by Jurie 151, corresponding legislation, and related 
materials for Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-24 and FY 2024-25. 

In addition to the Mayor's Proposed FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25 Budget Book, the following items are 
included in the Mayor's submission: 

• The Annual Appropriation Ordinance and Annual Salary Ordinance, along with Administrative 
Provisions 

• The proposed budget for the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure for FY 2023-24 
• Thf Airport Annual Salary Ordinance Supplemental for FY 2023-24 
• The Port of San Francisco Annual Salary Ordinance Supplemental for FY 2023-24 and Annual 

Appropriation Ordinance Supplemental for FY 2023-24 
• The Public Utilities Commission Capital Budget for FY 2023-24 and Annual Appropriation 

Ordinance Supplemental for FY 2023-24 
• 34 separate pieces of trailing legislation ( see list attached) 
• A Transfer of Function letter detailing the trans for of positions from one City department to 

another 
• An Interim Exception letter 

1 • A letter addressing funding levels for nonprofit corporations or public entities for the coming two 
fiscal years 

• Memo to the Board President requesting for 30-day rule waivers on ordinances 

Please note the following: 
• Technical adjustments to the June 1 budget are being prepared, but are not submitted with this set 

of materials. 

Sincer~ 

Anna Duning P\ 
Mayor's Budget Director ~ 

cc: Members of the Board of Supervisors 
Budget & Legislative Analyst's Office 
Controller 

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETI PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

T ELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 

co 
-< 

~ = r-...:> 
c....) 

c_ 
C: z 

-0 
:JC 

N 

w 
~ 

t'. '_ 
0 
> 

( ,r, :;o 
:::>o 
;:;.::.o ::r:, 
...,,,irri 
:::0 Cf)(; 

:!>-c~ 
Z-O< 
C"}fTlr,'l 
~:::nc; 
n< 
Oui 

0 
;:;:,, 
U) 



230648

230647

230649

230672

230672

230676

230668

230658

230661

230660

230659

Type of 
DEPT Item Description Legislation File# 

Amending the Administrative 
ADM Code Amendment Code to eliminate the Annual Joint Ordinance 

Fundraising Drive 
Amending the Administrative and 
Environment Codes to reduce 
reporting burdens, so as to update 

ADM Code Amendment insurance manuals when requested Ordinance 
or necessary, instead of on an 
annual basis, and eliminating 
some scheduled reports 
Amending the Administrative 
Code relating to Technology 

ADM Code Amendment Commodities and Services Ordinance 
Procurements, to eliminate the 
Tech Marketplace fee 
City Administrator's Office 
convention facility management 

ADM Continuing Prop J services, Real Estate custodial Resolution 
services, and Fleet and Real Estate 
security services 
Board of Supervisors Budget and 

BOS Continuing Prop J Legislative Analyst Services for Resolution 
FY 2023-24 

Access Line Tax 
Sets Access Line Tax in line with 

CON 
(ALT) Tax Rates 

2023 Consumer Price Index. Ordinance 
Revenues assumed in budget. 

Neighborhood 
Neighborhood Beautification and 

CON Beautification 
Graffiti Clean-Up Fund Option 

Ordinance 
Fund 

(now known as the Community 
Challenge Grant Program) 

Department of Changing the fee structure for DBI 
DBI Building Inspection fees that are charged for Ordinance 

Fee Changes permitting and inspection 
Early Care and Amending the baseline funding 

Education requiremc:nts for early care and 

DEC Commercial education programs to enable the 
Ordinance 

Rents Tax City to use Early Care and 

Baseline Education Commercial Rents Tax 
revenues for those programs 

Early Care and Amending the Business and Tax 

Education, Regulations Code relating to the 

DEC Commercial Early Care and Education Ordinance 
Rents Tax Commercial Rents Tax Sublessor 

Deductions Deduction 

EMSAFee Updating medical services fees 
Changes due to annual adjustments for the 

DEM 
purposes of funding trauma and 

Ordinance 
pediatric centers . Fees also 
required for certain additional 
services. 



230662

230677

230650

230673

230674

230679

230672

230672

230681

230680

230651

230675

230672

Amending the Health Code to set 

DPH Patient Rates 
patient rates and rates for other 

Ordinance 
services provided by the 
Department of Public Health. 

DPH 
Recurring State Accept and expend for annual, 

Resolution 
Grants recurring state grant funds. 

Managed Care 
Amending the Health Code to set 

DPH 
Rates 

managed care rates provided by Ordinance 
the Department of Public Health. 
MOU between DPH and San 

Public Health 
Francisco Public Health 

DPH 
Foundation MOU 

Foundation to establish roles and Resolution 
responsibilities for purposes of 
fundraising and capital projects 
MOU between DPH and San 

Hospital 
Francisco General Hospital 

DPH Foundation to establish roles and Resolution 
Foundation MOU 

responsibilities for purposes of 
fundraising and capital projects 
Grant agreement between DPH 
and Advocates for Human 

DPH 
Mobile Crisis Potential Inc. for anticipated 

Resolution 
Grant revenue that support behavioral 

health mobile crisis and non-
mobile crisis services 

DPH Continuing Prop J 
Department of Public Health 

Resolution 
Secwitv Services 

DPW Continuing Prop J 
Department of Public Works 

Resolution 
Secwity Services for FY 2023-24 

Contract 
Contract amendment to reflect 

Amendment-
budgeted funding levels for the 

ECN 
Mid.Market Mid-Market Foundation - Mid- Resolution 

Foundation 
Market/Tenderloin Community-
Based Safety Program 

Contract Contract amendment to reflect 
Amendment - San budgeted funding levels for the 
Francisco Tourism San Francisco Tourism 

ECN Improvement Improvement District Resolution 
District Management Corporation -
Management Downtown Welcome Ambassador 
Corporation Program 

ECN 
Film Commission Increase of filming fees for the SF 

Ordinance 
Fee Changes Film Commission 

Annual legislation for CAAP 
housing, required if appropriations 

HOM CAAP Legislation 
for HSH fund exceed $11 . 9 

Resolution 
million, including expenditure 
details and explanation of benefits 
provided 

HOM Continuing Prop J 
Homelessness and Supportive 

Resolution 
Housing security services 



230672

230657

230678

230672

230670

230672

230663

230672

230664

HSA Continuing Prop J Human Services Agency Security Resolution 
Services for FY 2023-24 
Ordinance reallocating 

Funding 
approximately $60,000,000 in 
unencumbered revenues from the 

HSH/ 
Reallocation - Our 

Our City, Our Home Fund to 
City, Our Home Ordinance 

DPH 
Homelessness 

allow the City to use revenues 

Gross Receipts Tax 
from the Homelessness Gross 
Receipts Tax to provide services 
to prevent homelessness. 

Friends of the 
Annual Accept & Expend 

LIB 
Library A&E 

legislation for the SFPL's Friends Resolution 
of the Library Fund . 
Mayor's Office of Housing and 

MOHCD Continuing Prop J 
Community Development security 

Resolution 
services for undeveloped real 
property 

OCII 
ocn Interim 

Resolution 
Budgel Resolution OCII Interim Budget Resolution 

Citywide Tax 
Gross Receipts Tax Rate Increase 

Ordinance 
File No. 

Changes 
Postponement and Credits for 

(Introduced) 
230155 

Opening City Location 
Department of Elections Envelope 

REG Continuing Prop J Assembly Services for FY 2023- Resolution 
. 24 

Ballot Arguments 
Legislation for CCSF opt out of 

REG arguments on ballots required in Ordinance 
Opt-Out 

AB 1416 

SHF Continuing Prop J 
Sheriffs Department County Jails 

Resolution 
Food Services for FY 2023-24 
Continues waiving certain small 

TTX First Year Free business first-year permit, license, Ordinance 
and business registration fees 



OFFICE  OF  THE  MA YOR LONDON N. BREED 
SAN FRANCISCO                                                                                       MAYOR 

     
 

 

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 

 

 
 
TO:  Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
FROM:  Tom Paulino, Liaison to the Board of Supervisors 
RE:  Resolution Adjusting the Access Line Tax with the Consumer Price Index of 2023 
DATE:  June 1, 2023 
 
 
Resolution concurring with the Controller’s establishment of the Consumer Price Index for 
2023, and adjusting the Access Line Tax by the same rate. 
 
Should you have any questions, please contact Tom Paulino at 415-554-6153. 




