File No	230676	Committee Item No. 12 Board Item No. 31
(		D OF SUPERVISORS T CONTENTS LIST
	Budget and Appropriation pervisors Meeting	Date July 18, 2023  Date July 18, 2023
Cmte Boai	Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative A Youth Commission Report Introduction Form Department/Agency Cove MOU Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Commission Award Letter Application Public Correspondence	er Letter and/or Report
OTHER	(Use back side if addition	nal space is needed)
	Controller's Memo 5/16/2  MYR Budget Submission  MYR Trailing Legislation	Letter 6/1/2023

**Date** June 7, 2023

Date June 26, 2023

Completed by: Brent Jalipa
Completed by: Brent Jalipa

1	[Adjusting the Access Line Tax with the Consumer Price Index of 2023]
2	
3	Resolution concurring with the Controller's establishment of the Consumer Price Index
4	for 2023, and adjusting the Access Line Tax by the same rate.
5	
6	WHEREAS, The Electorate of the City and County of San Francisco passed
7	Proposition O in November 2008, establishing an Access Line Tax to be imposed upon
8	every person who subscribes to telephone communication services within the City and
9	County of San Francisco (Business and Tax Regulations Code, Section 782); and
10	WHEREAS, Sections 782 (b) and 784 state, in part, that the cap and rates
11	established by this subsection shall be adjusted annually in accordance with the increase in
12	the Consumer Price Index; All Urban Consumers for the San Francisco/ Oakland/San Jose
13	Area for all items as reported by the United States Bureau of Labor Statistics, or any
14	successor to that index, as of December 31st of each year; and
15	WHEREAS, Sections 782 and 784 also require that this increase be approved,
16	annually, by the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor; and
17	WHEREAS, The Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers for the San
18	Francisco/Oakland/Hayward Area for All Items as reported by the United States Bureau of
19	Labor Statistics increased from 315.8% in December 2021 to 331.2% in December 2022, an
20	increase of 4.88%; and
21	WHEREAS, The monthly rates are currently set at \$3.96 per Access Line, \$29.79 per
22	Trunk Line, and \$536.32 per High Capacity Line and the Annual Cap is \$79,476.52; and
23	WHEREAS, The new monthly rates will be \$4.15 per Access Line, \$31.24 per Trunk
24	Line, and \$562.50 per High Capacity Line and the new Annual Cap will be \$83,356,41; and

25

Mayor Breed **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

1	WHEREAS, The Controller's certification of the Consumer Price Index rate is on file
2	with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 230676, which is hereby declared to
3	be part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it
4	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the adjustment of the
5	Access Line Tax by the 2023 Consumer Price Index.
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	



### OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER

#### CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Ben Rosenfield Controller Todd Rydstrom Deputy Controller

### MEMORANDUM

**TO**: Members, Board of Supervisors

FROM: Ben Rosenfield

**DATE:** May 16, 2023

SUBJECT: Notification of Access Line Tax Annual Rate Adjustment

In November 2008, San Francisco voters approved Proposition O to replace the Emergency Response Fee with the Access Line Tax. Prop. O allows for annual inflationary adjustments to the per line tax rates and the annual payment cap. As codified in San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 784:

The amount of the tax shall be \$2.75 per month per access line, \$20.62 per month per trunk line and \$371.15 per month per high capacity line. These amounts shall be adjusted annually in accordance with the increase in the Consumer Price Index: All Urban Consumers for the San Francisco/Oakland/San Jose Area for All Items as reported by the United States Bureau of Labor Statistics, or any successor to that index, as of December 31st of each year, beginning with December 31, 2009.

As codified in San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 782(b):

The cap established by this subsection shall be adjusted annually in accordance with the increase in the Consumer Price Index; All Urban Consumers for the San Francisco/Oakland/San Jose Area for All Items as reported by the United States Bureau of Labor Statistics, or any successor to that index, as of December 31st of each year, beginning with December 31, 2009.

In January 2023, the Controller's Office calculated the inflationary increase on fees to be 4.88%. Source data are from the US Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics website using the "Consumer Price Index (CPI) – All Urban Consumers for the San Francisco—Oakland–Hayward CA Area," using December factors from the end of the prior year. The difference between the inflation index for December 2021 (315.8) and December 2022 (331.2) is 15.4, or 4.88%

When applied to current rates per line, the new rates are as follows:

Ra	Rate Adjustment for July 1, 2023		
Line Type	Current Rate Per Line	Adjustment Factor	New Rate Per Line
Access line	\$3.96	4.88%	\$4.15
Trunk line	\$29.79	4.88%	\$31.24
High capacity line	\$536.32	4.88%	\$562.5
Payment cap	\$79,476.52	4.88%	\$83,356.41

Please contact me or Michelle Allersma, Director of the Controller's Office Budget and Analysis Division, at (415) 554-4792 if you have any questions regarding this information.

## OFFICE OF THE MAYOR SAN FRANCISCO





To: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

From: Anna Duning, Mayor's Budget Director

Date: June 1, 2023

Re: Mayor's FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25 Budget Submission

#### Madam Clerk,

In accordance with City and County of San Francisco Charter, Article IX, Section 9.100, the Mayor's Office hereby submits the Mayor's proposed budget by June 1<sup>st</sup>, corresponding legislation, and related materials for Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-24 and FY 2024-25.

In addition to the Mayor's Proposed FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25 Budget Book, the following items are included in the Mayor's submission:

- The Annual Appropriation Ordinance and Annual Salary Ordinance, along with Administrative Provisions
- The proposed budget for the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure for FY 2023-24
- The Airport Annual Salary Ordinance Supplemental for FY 2023-24
- The Port of San Francisco Annual Salary Ordinance Supplemental for FY 2023-24 and Annual Appropriation Ordinance Supplemental for FY 2023-24
- The Public Utilities Commission Capital Budget for FY 2023-24 and Annual Appropriation Ordinance Supplemental for FY 2023-24
- 34 separate pieces of trailing legislation (see list attached)
- A Transfer of Function letter detailing the transfer of positions from one City department to another
- An Interim Exception letter
- A letter addressing funding levels for nonprofit corporations or public entities for the coming two fiscal years
- Memo to the Board President requesting for 30-day rule waivers on ordinances

Please note the following:

• Technical adjustments to the June 1 budget are being prepared, but are not submitted with this set of materials.

Sincerely

Anna Duning

Mayor's Budget Director

cc: Members of the Board of Supervisors

Budget & Legislative Analyst's Office

Controller

DEPT	Item	Description	Type of Legislation	File #
ADM	Code Amendment	Amending the Administrative Code to eliminate the Annual Joint Fundraising Drive	Ordinance	230648
ADM	Code Amendment	Amending the Administrative and Environment Codes to reduce reporting burdens, so as to update insurance manuals when requested or necessary, instead of on an annual basis, and eliminating some scheduled reports	Ordinance	230647
ADM	Code Amendment	Amending the Administrative Code relating to Technology Commodities and Services Procurements, to eliminate the Tech Marketplace fee	Ordinance	230649
ADM	Continuing Prop J	City Administrator's Office convention facility management services, Real Estate custodial services, and Fleet and Real Estate security services	Resolution	230672
BOS	Continuing Prop J	Board of Supervisors Budget and Legislative Analyst Services for FY 2023-24	Resolution	230672
CON	Access Line Tax (ALT) Tax Rates	Sets Access Line Tax in line with 2023 Consumer Price Index. Revenues assumed in budget.	Ordinance	230676
CON	Neighborhood Beautification Fund	Neighborhood Beautification and Graffiti Clean-Up Fund Option (now known as the Community Challenge Grant Program)	Ordinance	230668
DBI	Department of Building Inspection Fee Changes	Changing the fee structure for DBI fees that are charged for permitting and inspection	Ordinance	230658
DEC	Early Care and Education Commercial Rents Tax Baseline	Amending the baseline funding requirements for early care and education programs to enable the City to use Early Care and Education Commercial Rents Tax revenues for those programs	Ordinance	230661
DEC	Early Care and Education, Commercial Rents Tax Deductions	Amending the Business and Tax Regulations Code relating to the Early Care and Education Commercial Rents Tax Sublessor Deduction	Ordinance	230660
DEM	EMSA Fee Changes	Updating medical services fees due to annual adjustments for the purposes of funding trauma and pediatric centers. Fees also required for certain additional services.	Ordinance	230659

DPH	Patient Rates	Amending the Health Code to set patient rates and rates for other services provided by the Department of Public Health.	Ordinance	230662
DPH	Recurring State Grants	Accept and expend for annual, recurring state grant funds.	Resolution	230677
DPH	Managed Care Rates	Amending the Health Code to set managed care rates provided by the Department of Public Health.	Ordinance	230650
DPH	Public Health Foundation MOU	MOU between DPH and San Francisco Public Health Foundation to establish roles and responsibilities for purposes of fundraising and capital projects	Resolution	230673
DPH	Hospital Foundation MOU	MOU between DPH and San Francisco General Hospital Foundation to establish roles and responsibilities for purposes of fundraising and capital projects	Resolution	230674
DPH	Mobile Crisis Grant	Grant agreement between DPH and Advocates for Human Potential Inc. for anticipated revenue that support behavioral health mobile crisis and non-mobile crisis services	Resolution	- 230679
DPH	Continuing Prop J	Department of Public Health Security Services	Resolution	230672
DPW	Continuing Prop J	Department of Public Works Security Services for FY 2023-24	Resolution	230672
ECN	Contract Amendment - MidMarket Foundation	Contract amendment to reflect budgeted funding levels for the Mid-Market Foundation - Mid- Market/Tenderloin Community- Based Safety Program	Resolution	230681
ECN	Contract Amendment – San Francisco Tourism Improvement District Management Corporation	Contract amendment to reflect budgeted funding levels for the San Francisco Tourism Improvement District Management Corporation – Downtown Welcome Ambassador Program	Resolution	230680
ECN	Film Commission Fee Changes	Increase of filming fees for the SF Film Commission	Ordinance	230651
НОМ	CAAP Legislation	Annual legislation for CAAP housing, required if appropriations for HSH fund exceed \$11.9 million, including expenditure details and explanation of benefits provided	Resolution	230675
HOM	Continuing Prop J	Homelessness and Supportive Housing security services	Resolution	230672

HSA	Continuing Prop J	Human Services Agency Security Services for FY 2023-24	Resolution	230672
HSH/ DPH	Funding Reallocation - Our City, Our Home Homelessness Gross Receipts Tax	Ordinance reallocating approximately \$60,000,000 in unencumbered revenues from the Our City, Our Home Fund to allow the City to use revenues from the Homelessness Gross Receipts Tax to provide services to prevent homelessness.	Ordinance	230657
LIB	Friends of the Library A&E	Annual Accept & Expend legislation for the SFPL's Friends of the Library Fund	Resolution	230678
MOHCD	Continuing Prop J	Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development security services for undeveloped real property	Resolution	230672
OCII -	OCII Interim Budget Resolution	OCII Interim Budget Resolution	Resolution	230670
6 1	Citywide Tax Changes	Gross Receipts Tax Rate Increase Postponement and Credits for Opening City Location	Ordinance (Introduced)	File No. 230155
REG	Continuing Prop J	Department of Elections Envelope Assembly Services for FY 2023- 24	Resolution	230672
REG	Ballot Arguments Opt-Out	Legislation for CCSF opt out of arguments on ballots required in AB 1416	Ordinance	230663
SHF	Continuing Prop J	Sheriff's Department County Jails Food Services for FY 2023-24	Resolution	230672
TTX	First Year Free	Continues waiving certain small business first-year permit, license, and business registration fees	Ordinance	230664

## Office of the Mayor san Francisco



# LONDON N. BREED MAYOR

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors FROM: Tom Paulino, Liaison to the Board of Supervisors

RE: Resolution Adjusting the Access Line Tax with the Consumer Price Index of 2023

DATE: June 1, 2023

Resolution concurring with the Controller's establishment of the Consumer Price Index for 2023, and adjusting the Access Line Tax by the same rate.

Should you have any questions, please contact Tom Paulino at 415-554-6153.